.__ .- . _ . . - ..
.L.
HEYVLETT.
PACKARD
.
AVONDALE DIVISION * Route 41. Post Office Box 900, Avondale, Pennsylvania 19311-0900 Telephone 215-268-2281
October 12,1992
Director of Nuclear Materials & Safe Guards>

Avondale, PA 19311
MANUFACTURER / DISTRIBUTOR:
SEALED SOURCE MODEL DESIGNATION: URRC Model LAB-784 foil
Nuclear Radiation Developments Model N-1002 foil
ISOTOPE: Nickel-63 MAXIMUM ACTIVITY: 2 millicuries
1
|
|
LEAK TEST FREQUENCY: ;
PRINCIPAL USE: Ion Generators, Chromatography
CUSTOM DE'liG : YES X N0
an i g&LT. n
D / (/ o d /
n !
l V dr"
,.
;
:
REGISTRY OF RADI0 ACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF DEVICE :
i
i
i
i N0.: NR348D101U DATE: December 29, 1970 PAGE 2 0F 2 !
!
DEVICE TYPE: Gas Chromatography Detector Cell j
DESCRIPTION:
~
The nickel-63 foil is secured between the stainless steel cathode and the. boron ;
nitride electrode spacer within the outer stainless steel body. The outer 1
stainless steel cell body has a minimum wall thickness of about 1/16". The i
assembly is secured- by a stainless steel- retaining nut which threads into one end- '
| of the cell body. The outer dimensions of the cylindrical cell are approximately j
' 1" in diameter and 1-3/8" in length. j
I
The cell assembly is placed in an aluminum heat-sink block and secured by four '
' blind rivets. The rivets would have to be' drilled out to remove the cell and get |to the foil. The cell heat-sink assembly is approximately 2-3/8" x 2-3/8" x I
'1-1/4". Insulation is wrapped around the assembly which is then covered by a thin .
metal outer container. |
Each cell assembly is equipped with a temperature control that.is not adjustable
outside the cell heat-sink assembly. The control is factory set for a temperature
of 360*C. The heating circuit is also balanced with-the heat load so as to allow a
maximum sink temperature of 360 C. ;
LABELING:
Thecellheat-sinkassemblyislabeledasdescribedin20.203(f)(1)and(f)(4);
and, in addition, the gas chromatography cabinet that houses the cell heat-sink - |
assembly is labeled as described in 20,203(e)(1). The manufacturer has not ,
requestedanexemptionfromthecolorrequirementsof20.203(a)(1). |
LIMITATIONS AND/0R OTHER CONSIDEPATIONS OF USE:
Since the heater and temperature control units can be removed from the assembly,
the license should be conditioned to prohibit operation above 360*C. i
A manual is' furnished covering cleaning of the. nickel-63 foil within the cell, |
temperature limitations of the cell, and general handling precautions for the cell.-
-The Hewlett-Packard Company has informed the Atomic Energy Commission that it will
use the Nuclear Radiation Developments N-1002 foil in place of the USRC LAB-784 |
_'foil specified on the September 14, 1966 catalogue sheet for the Model 2-6195
detector cell.
ISSUING AGENCY:
U.S. Atomic Energy Commission
I
'